

<b>LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER</b> Page 1 of 2	Date:	September 22, 2016	
	Project:	Cross Keys Water Quality	
	Location:	Cross Keys Park	
To (Contractor): BMC Contracting, LLC	Contract No.		
	Original Contract Amt.	\$243,732.90	
	Cumulative Amount of Previous Change Orders	\$0.00	
	Percent Change - Previous Change Orders		0.00%
	Total Contract Amount Prior to this Change Order	\$243,732.90	
	Change Order No.	1	

You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specification;

**Current Change Order**

Item No.	Description of changes-quantities, unit prices, change in completion date, etc.	Decrease in contract price	Increase in contract price	
1	Quantity Balance		\$20,578.38	
2	Wage Rate Balance		\$34,386.10	
	Total decrease	\$0.00		
	Total increase		\$54,964.48	
	Net Amount of this Change Order	\$54,964.48		
	New Contract Amount Including this Change Order	\$298,697.38		
	Percent Change - This Change Order			22.55%
	Percent Change - All Change Orders			22.55%

The time provided for the completion in the contract and all provisions of the contract will apply hereto.

Recommended by *H. Inoff* (Proj. Engr.) Date 9-22-16

Accepted by *Steve Meyer* (Contractor) Date 9-22-16

Approved by *Sam L. Pugh* (Director) Date 9.29.16

Approved by *Dorrell Hoskins Squin* (Commissioner) Date 9-29-16

Approved by \_\_\_\_\_ (Mayor or CAO) Date \_\_\_\_\_

**JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE**

PROJECT: Cross Keys Water Quality Improvements

CONTRACT NO.

CHANGE ORDER: #1

1. Necessity for change: Balance of Construction Quantities and wage rate balance due \$250,000 exceedance.
2. Is proposed change an alternate bid? \_\_\_ Yes  X  No
3. Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project? \_\_\_ Yes  X  No  
If "Yes", explain.
4. Effect of this change on other prime contractors: N/A
5. Has consent of surety been obtained? \_\_\_ Yes  X  Not Necessary
6. Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage? \_\_\_ Yes  X  No  
If "Yes", will the policies be extended? \_\_\_ Yes \_\_\_ No
7. Effect on operation and maintenance costs: No
8. Effect on contract completion date: No

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

**Cross Keys Park Pond Improvements**  
 For: Lexington Fayette Urban County Government  
 Bid No. 15-2016  
 By: Palmer Engineering

Bid Item No.	Description w/Unit Bid Price Written in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit	BMC Contracting		Actual Quantity Installed	Unit	BMC Contracting		Difference	
				Unit Price	Total Bid Amount			Unit Price	Total Bid Amount		
1	General Conditions and Mobilization	1	LS	\$3,350.00	\$3,350.00	1	LS	\$3,350.00	\$3,350.00	0	\$
2	Erosion Control Measures	1	LS	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	1	LS	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	0	\$
3	Demolition, Clearing, and Grubbing	1	LS	\$8,600.00	\$8,600.00	1	LS	\$8,600.00	\$8,600.00	0	\$
4	Invasive Species Removal and Treatment	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	1	LS	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	0	\$
5	Earthworks	1	LS	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	1	LS	\$21,000.00	\$21,000.00	0	\$
6	Clay Liner for Forebay	300	CY	\$33.33	\$9,999.00	300	CY	\$33.33	\$9,999.00	0	\$
7	Dewatering and Bypass Pumping	1	LS	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	1	LS	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00	0	\$
8	DGA Stone Base	760	TON	\$23.00	\$17,480.00	708.35	TON	\$23.00	\$16,292.05	-51.65	\$ (1,187.95)
9	No. 2 Stone	45	TON	\$24.00	\$1,080.00	127	TON	\$24.00	\$3,048.00	82	\$ 1,968.00
10	No. 57 Stone	20	TON	\$24.00	\$480.00	0	TON	\$24.00	\$	-20	\$ (480.00)
11	Class III Channel Lining	1000	TON	\$29.00	\$29,000.00	917.87	TON	\$29.00	\$26,618.23	-82.13	\$ (2,381.77)
12	Irregular Boulder Blocks	36	TON	\$100.00	\$3,600.00	112	TON	\$100.00	\$11,200.00	76	\$ 7,600.00
13	Bituminous Base	250	TON	\$110.00	\$27,500.00	262	TON	\$110.00	\$28,820.00	12	\$ 1,320.00
14	Bituminous Surface	250	TON	\$110.00	\$27,500.00	256	TON	\$110.00	\$28,160.00	6	\$ 660.00
15	Standard Grass Seeding	3	Acre	\$2,911.00	\$8,733.00	3	Acre	\$2,911.00	\$8,733.00	0	\$
16	Native Grass Seeding	2.6	Acre	\$2,079.00	\$5,405.40	3	Acre	\$2,079.00	\$6,237.00	0.4	\$ 831.60
17	Native Wildflower Seeding	0.6	Acre	\$2,219.00	\$1,331.40	1.1	Acre	\$2,219.00	\$2,440.90	0.5	\$ 1,109.50
18	Temporary Seeding	3	Acre	\$1,487.00	\$4,461.00	3	Acre	\$1,487.00	\$4,461.00	0	\$
19	Island Seeding/Wildflower Planting	0.5	Acre	\$1,805.00	\$902.50	0.5	Acre	\$1,805.00	\$902.50	0	\$
20	Shallow Wetland Plants	2964	EA	\$2.15	\$6,372.60	2964	EA	\$2.15	\$6,372.60	0	\$
21	Deep Wetland Plugs	120	EA	\$2.15	\$258.00	80	EA	\$2.15	\$172.00	-40	\$ (86.00)
22	Trees	30	EA	\$53.00	\$1,590.00	24	EA	\$53.00	\$1,272.00	-6	\$ (318.00)
23	Safety Fence	2500	LF	\$2.10	\$5,250.00	2500	LF	\$2.10	\$5,250.00	0	\$
24	Filter Fabric	1000	SqYd	\$1.60	\$1,600.00	1000	SqYd	\$1.60	\$1,600.00	0	\$
25	Erosion Control Blanket	2,500	SqYd	\$0.75	\$1,875.00	2,500	SqYd	\$0.75	\$1,875.00	0	\$
26	Bubbler Unit	1	LS	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	1	LS	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	0	\$
27	Project Sign	1	LS	\$500.00	\$500.00	1	LS	\$500.00	\$500.00	0	\$
28	Trash Collection Unit	1	LS	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	1	LS	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00	0	\$
29	J-Hooks	2	EA	\$2,320.00	\$4,640.00	2	EA	\$2,320.00	\$4,640.00	0	\$
30	Constructed Riffles	1	EA	\$2,320.00	\$2,320.00	1	EA	\$2,320.00	\$2,320.00	0	\$
31	Volunteer Assistance	1	Day	\$800.00	\$800.00	1	Day	\$800.00	\$800.00	0	\$
32	Provide Wetland Plants	700	EA	\$2.15	\$1,505.00	700	EA	\$2.15	\$1,505.00	0	\$
33	Backhoe/Extend-a-hoe, extra as directed by Engineer	10	HR	\$80.00	\$800.00	0	HR	\$80.00	\$	-10	\$ (800.00)
34	Dump Truck, Single Axe, extra as directed by Engineer	10	HR	\$80.00	\$800.00	0	HR	\$80.00	\$	-10	\$ (800.00)
35	Change Order Items**		total =	---	\$243,732.90				\$251,168.28		\$7,435.38
									\$47,529.10		\$47,529.10
									\$298,697.38		\$54,964.48

\*\*Earthwork Additional - \$3,393  
 \*\*Dewatering/Additional - \$9750  
 \*\*Wage Rate Balance - \$34,386.10